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Plainville Gaming and Redevelopment, LLC – Application for License to Hold or Conduct a Racing Meeting 

 

EXHIBIT 14 

How does applicant control the real property on which the race track is located? 

In connection with Penn’s acquisition of Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc. (“Pinnacle”), Plainville 

Gaming and Redevelopment, LLC (“Operator”) agreed to sell the real estate associated with 

Plainridge Park Casino (the “Facility”) to a subsidiary of Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. 

(“GLPI”), a separate publicly traded real estate investment trust.  The Operator will continue to 

operate the Facility and will lease the real estate associated therewith from a subsidiary of GLPI 

pursuant to a master lease agreement covering the real property of several other gaming facilities 

previously operated by Pinnacle.   

The owner of the facility, Gold Merger Sub, LLC, is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 

GLPI, which is located at 845 Berkshire Blvd, Wyomissing PA 19610.  The officers, directors, 

managers and members of Gold Merger Sub are; 

Peter M. Carlino - President 

Brandon J. Moore - Vice President & Secretary 

Desiree A. Burke- Vice President  
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EXHIBIT 15 

Has applicant’s entire premises been approved by local authorities in accordance with 
Section 13A of Chapter 128A of the General Laws? 

Yes 

Submit as Exhibit 15 a copy of the applicant’s approval. If applicant’s premises have not 
been approved in accordance with c.128A §13A, explain why such approval was not 
obtained. 

Please see letter from the Town of Plainville Board of Selectmen dated September 29, 1997, 
attached as Exhibit 15A, and the Certified Special Election results for the Town of Plainville’s 
September 10, 2013 election, attached as Exhibit 15B.  
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EXHIBIT 17 

Submit as Exhibit 17 a copy of all executed agreements with representative horsemen’s 
organizations. 

In March 2019, PGR executed a seven (7) year agreement with HHANE to take effect January 1, 
2019.  A copy of the agreement is attached as part of this exhibit. 
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EXHIBIT 20 

Submit as Exhibit 20 a detailed statement of security measures which will be employed for 

the protection of patrons, employees, occupational licensees and horses and the control of 

traffic within the premises and on roads leading to and from the said premises. (a) - (h) 
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EXHIBIT 22 

Submit as Exhibit 22 the trade name of any of the following equipment used at the track-

date of purchase or the date of present contract or lease and expiration date of said 

contract: 

(a) Pari-Mutuel Equipment 

2015 Sportech – 1/1/2015 thru 12/31/2019 Plainridge becomes part of the PNG master 

agreement with Sportech – PNG has exercised one (1) year extensions of this agreement to 

expire 12/31/2021. 

(b) Starting Gate 

2014 Ford F-150     2002 Lincoln Town Car  1991 Cadillac Brougham 

       

Woekenberg Starting Gates    2003 Howard Starting Gates Howard Starting Gate 

Purchased 2018     Purchased 2003   2014-Raceway Park transfer 

Mileage 56,620     Mileage 77,051   Mileage 118,255 

 

(c) Photo Finish Camera 

 

2- VisionPro 5L600TZ Photo Finish Cameras – Owned and Operated by PNG 

(d) Film Patrol 

International Sound Corp contract through 12/31/2024 

 (e) Timing Devices 

International Sound Corp contract extension through 12/31/2021 

 (f) Inter-communication system 

Cisco Unified System 

Voice Over IP 

Maintained In House – IT Dept. 

 

(g) Public Address System 

 

Control Point System 

Maintained In House – IT Dept. 

(h) Closed Circuit Television System 

International Sound Corp contract through 12/31/2024 

(i) Horse Shoe Board N/A (j) Scales N/A 
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EXHIBIT 23C 

Penn National Gaming, Inc. (“Penn”) Audit and Compliance Committee members are as follows: 

Compliance Committee: 

• Thomas Auriemma  (Chairman) – Non Board Member, Non Employee Member (Former Director 

of NJ Division of Gaming) 

• Ron Naples – Penn Board member 

• Sal Reistein – Penn Board member 

 

The following Penn Employees also typically attend Compliance Committee Meetings 

• Jay Snowden – President / COO 

• Carl Sottosanti – Executive VP, General Counsel and Secretary 

• Chris Soriano – VP, Chief Compliance Officer 

• Shamira Mavany – VP, Internal Audit 

• Jim Baldacci – Deputy Chief Compliance Officer 

• Todd George – EVP / Operations 

• Michael West – VP, Compliance 

 

Audit Committee members: 

• Jane Scaccetti – Chair and Penn Board Member 

• John Jacquemin - Penn Board Member 

• Barbara Shattuck-Kohn – Penn Board Member. 

 

The following Penn Employees also typically attend regular Audit Committee Meetings 

• Jay Snowden – President / COO 

• Carl Sottosanti – Executive VP, General Counsel and Secretary 

• David Williams - Executive VP / CFO 

• Shamira Mavany – VP, Internal Audit 

• Chris Soriano – VP, Chief Compliance Officer 

• Christine LaBombard – Senior VP, Chief Accounting Officer 

• Todd George – EVP / Operations 

• Elliot Hoops – VP, Deputy General Counsel 

• Justin Sebastiano – SVP / Finance & Treasurer 

• Bryan Goslin – VP, Accounting & Financial Reporting 

• Mark Yourkawitch – VP, Corporate Tax 

• David Infuso – Director, Financial Reporting 

 

 

Revised 9/23/20 
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EXHIBIT 25 

Submit as Exhibit 25 a statement setting forth the reasons why the applicant believes that 

the dates applied for will be beneficial to the public, the Commonwealth and the applicant. 

The commission shall take into consideration, in addition to any other appropriate and pertinent 

factors, the following: the financial ability of an applicant to operate a race track; the maximization 

of state revenues; the suitability of racing facilities for operation at the time of the year for which 

dates are assigned; the circumstance that large groups of spectators require safe and convenient 

facilities; the interest of members of the public in racing competition honestly managed and of 

good quality; the necessity of having and maintaining proper physical facilities for racing meetings 

and the necessity of according fair treatment to the economic interest and investments of those 

who in good faith have provided and maintain such facilities. 

Plainville Gaming and Redevelopment, LLC ("PGR") respectfully submits to the 

Commission the following information setting forth the reasons why PGR believes that the 

dates applied for will be beneficial to the public, the Commonwealth and PGR. 

 

PGR is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the publicly traded Penn National Gaming, Inc. 

(NASDAQ: “Penn”) that owns, operates or has ownership interests in 41 gaming and 

racing properties in 19 states and video gaming terminal operations with a focus on slot 

machine entertainment. Penn is also the largest operator of pari-mutuel facilities in North 

America with 13 racetracks in 9 different jurisdictions.    

The approval of PGR’s 110 racing dates will provide a maximization of revenues to the state, 

horsemen and PGR through the positioning of the racing dates to gain maximum exposure 

in the national simulcast landscape.  In addition, the high visibility and convenient location 

of Plainridge Park and the development of the new Class 2 gaming facility provide the 

potential for greater on-track attendance, which generates additional revenues for the track, 

horsemen and Commonwealth.  

 

Penn also has a proven track record integrating gaming and racing to maximize revenues 

for the benefit of states and horsemen.  On an annual basis over $125 million is generated at 

eight Penn operated racing/gaming facilities directly benefiting the horse racing industry 

through purse and breeder’s enhancements.  Seven of these facilities (including Plainridge 

Park) are fully integrated with gaming operations allowing for guests to easily experience 

the racing action at these facilities.    

 

Requesting a racing schedule of one hundred and ten (110) racing days, insures quality 

racing performances throughout the thirty-three (33) week season by offering three (3) and 

four (4) day racing weeks.  Full racing performances and full fields are the cornerstone of 

strong fan and patron interest.  Quality and competitive racing produces more attractive 

wagering opportunities for handicappers and captivates fan interest in the sport while at the 

same time providing fair treatment to the economic interests and investments of the 

operator.   
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Plainridge Park is a newly renovated climate-controlled facility that is able to provide 

comfortable seating and viewing areas for its guests during the proposed 2021 racing season. 

The current facilities at Plainridge Park are sufficient to accommodate expected attendance 

and proper security measures are in place to ensure a safe guest experience. 

 

As a highly-regulated company, Penn takes integrity of its product and employees seriously.  

Penn has extensive internal controls, training and auditing of every operation to ensure 

compliance and unparalleled integrity.  Penn has brought those best practices to Plainridge 

Park.  The company faces regular licensing in nearly 20 jurisdictions and understands the 

need for proactive and continual focus on integrity related items. 

 

Penn has extensive experience in the maintenance of physical racing facilities and racing 

surfaces in year-round weather and operating conditions.  Penn has brought the best 

practices from its other racing facilities to benefit the operations at Plainridge Park.  

Customers and horsemen enjoy the many improvements made by Penn specifically for 

racing since its acquisition of Plainridge Park in 2014.  

 

Penn is a respected operator of gaming and racing operations and has a strong commitment 

to its employees, horsemen and the communities in which it operates.  Maintaining a strong 

racing industry in the Commonwealth has not only direct benefits for the racetrack, but a 

significant indirect impact on agri-business and open space, equine related vendors and 

suppliers as well as ancillary benefits to Massachusetts vendors that do business with 

horsemen throughout the state and region.     Penn and the local horsemen’s organization, 

Harness Horsemen’s Association of New England (HHANE) have entered into a seven-year 

contract agreement starting in 2019 ensuring stability for the racing program at Plainridge 

Park. 



PLAINRIDGE RACECOURSE

Purse Activity Report

Based on tote data through: 12/31/2019 3.50% In 0 to 10M 0.25%  17M and up

 Rates 4.00% 3.50% 8.00% 10.00% 4.00% Out 10M to 17M 0.50% 1.40% UNDERPAY Under (Over)

Out of State In state WPS Exotic InState Out Total Simulcast Live Export Admin Purse RHDF In State Purses Stipend (OVERPAY) CUMULATIVE

From o Handle Handle Total Handle Handle Total Handle Handle CDN Total Handle Purses Purses Purses Payments Funds Owed Funds Premiums Misc Awarded Awarded  

Purse Account C/O from 2018 407,573.17        

01-Jan-19 31-Jan-19 1,851,861.70      -                  1,851,861.70      -                    -                       -       -                       -                     -                         -      -                         1,851,861.70      74,074.47           -                   -                 (13,351.07)     60,723.40       611,409.81      1,754.30     145.82             -                           -                           674,033.33        1,081,606.50     

01-Feb-19 28-Feb-19 1,839,815.90      -                  1,839,815.90      -                    -                       -       -                       -                     -                         -      -                         1,839,815.90      73,592.64           -                   -                 (13,793.86)     59,798.78       572,816.16      1,590.96     69,473.65        -                           -                           703,679.54        1,785,286.04     

01-Mar-19 31-Mar-19 2,238,735.50      -                  2,238,735.50      -                    -                       -       -                       -                     -                         -      -                         2,238,735.50      89,549.42           -                   -                 (35,355.07)     54,194.35       894,454.22      2,235.03     695.00             -                           -                           951,578.60        2,736,864.64     

01-Apr-19 30-Apr-19 2,089,586.10      -                  2,089,586.10      46,468.00     106,763.10      -       153,231.10       8,254.40        1,721,986.78      -      1,730,241.18      3,973,058.38      83,583.44           14,393.75    4,325.60     (20,833.33)     81,469.46       840,121.60      2,131.51     905.16             (924,500.00)         (5,280.00)             (5,152.27)           2,731,712.37     

01-May-19 31-May-19 3,150,102.40      9,500.30     3,159,602.70      70,108.00     148,410.90      -       218,518.90       16,178.00      2,716,974.09      -      2,733,152.09      6,111,273.69      126,336.61         20,449.73    6,832.88     (20,833.33)     132,785.88     393,775.89      1,924.67     691.13             (1,351,900.00)      (9,200.00)             (831,922.43)       1,899,789.95     

01-Jun-19 30-Jun-19 2,160,342.90      21,067.10   2,181,410.00      52,394.00     128,663.30      -       181,057.30       17,723.70      2,480,392.58      -      2,498,116.28      4,860,583.58      87,151.06           17,057.85    6,245.29     (20,833.33)     89,620.87       707,995.67      1,350.36     254.66             (1,017,000.00)      (7,540.00)             (225,318.44)       1,674,471.51     

01-Jul-19 31-Jul-19 2,211,400.70      -                  2,211,400.70      83,907.00     176,083.40      -       259,990.40       15,149.80      2,439,563.71      -      2,454,713.51      4,926,104.61      88,456.03           24,320.90    6,136.78     (20,833.33)     98,080.38       645,081.99      1,364.40     186,903.67      (1,504,100.00)      (8,040.00)             (580,709.56)       1,093,761.95     

01-Aug-19 31-Aug-19 2,391,585.50      -                  2,391,585.50      67,432.00     147,564.30      -       214,996.30       16,157.40      2,310,010.17      -      2,326,167.57      4,932,749.37      95,663.42           20,150.99    10,171.40   (20,833.33)     105,152.47     475,639.35      2,240.89     122,697.96      (1,162,800.00)      (7,420.00)             (464,489.33)       629,272.62        

01-Sep-19 30-Sep-19 1,926,267.60      -                  1,926,267.60      58,706.00     140,382.60      -       199,088.60       14,420.20      1,852,513.92      -      1,866,934.12      3,992,290.32      77,050.70           18,734.74    9,334.67     (20,833.33)     84,286.78       1,496,568.13   1,470.61     343.19             (1,526,050.00)      (7,080.00)             49,538.71          678,811.33        

01-Oct-19 31-Oct-19 1,959,524.80      -                  1,959,524.80      55,048.00     119,168.00      -       174,216.00       13,781.30      2,007,585.22      -      2,021,366.52      4,155,107.32      78,380.99           16,320.64    10,106.83   (20,833.33)     83,975.13       -                       2,582.22     91.20               (2,605,550.00)      (6,860.00)             (2,525,761.45)    (1,846,950.12)    

01-Nov-19 30-Nov-19 2,164,009.40      -                  2,164,009.40      43,359.00     92,992.50        -       136,351.50       9,750.50        1,264,099.57      -      1,273,850.07      3,574,210.97      86,560.38           12,767.97    6,369.25     (20,833.33)     84,864.26       1,557,960.86   2,295.86     1,734,676.99   (1,048,000.00)      (5,660.00)             2,326,137.97     479,187.86        

01-Dec-19 31-Dec-19 1,486,902.90      -                  1,486,902.90      -                    -                       -       -                       -                     -                         -      -                         1,486,902.90      59,476.12           -                   -                 (20,833.33)     38,642.78       347,248.32      1,922.22     198.70             -                           -                           388,012.02        867,199.88        

-                         -                  -                         -                    -                       -                       867,199.88        

 YTD Totals- 25,470,135.40    30,567.40   -              25,500,702.80    477,422.00   1,060,028.10   -       1,537,450.10    111,415.30    16,793,126.04    -      16,904,541.34    43,942,694.24    1,019,875.28      144,196.57  59,522.71   (250,000.00)   973,594.55     8,543,072.00   22,863.03   2,117,077.13   (11,139,900.00)    (57,080.00)           459,626.71        867,199.88        

SIMULCAST HANDLE LIVE HANDLE EXPORT HANDLE

Non-Racing FundsRacing Funds

201912 Purse Tracking FINAL - audited
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EXHIBIT 26 

Submit as Exhibit 26 the following information: 

(a) Actual amount of purses paid in the last calendar year; 

(b) Estimated amount of purses to be paid in the next calendar year;  

2021 - $10,500,000 

 (c) Actual handle generated by applicant on its live races in the last calendar year (all 

  sources);  

 2019 LIVE  $  1,537,450  IMPORT $25,500,703 

  EXPORT   16,904,541      

    $18,441,991 

(d) Direct employment numbers attributable to applicant in the last calendar year as 

evidenced by the number of people who received a Form W-2 and / or Form 1099 

MISC and direct employment numbers of employees who are citizens of the 

Commonwealth; 

(e) Indirect employment numbers attributable to applicant in the last calendar year as 

evidenced by statements from sub-contract companies (such as concession workers, 

security guards, tote personnel, etc.) as to employees assigned to applicant’s facility; 

  Plainville Police Detail 

  Plainville Fire Detail 

(f) Number of occupational licenses attributable to applicant in the last calendar year; 

  974 
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(g) Amount of tax revenue and other revenues paid to the Commonwealth in the last 

calendar year including total Massachusetts income tax withheld from employees, 

Massachusetts sales taxes paid to the Commonwealth, Massachusetts corporate 

taxes actually paid or payable for the most recent fiscal year, and real estate taxes, 

as evidenced by appropriate source documents such as Forms W-2, M941, sales tax 

remittance forms, etc.; 

Tax Summary 2019 
 

    

Real Estate Taxes       $ 1,495,769  
    
Gaming Tax Withholding (Racing)      13,904,908  
    
MA Payroll Withholding       701,744 
    
Meals Tax       458,572  
    
Sales Tax      132,232  
    

   $16,693,225  
 

(h)  pari-mutuel revenue generated and paid to the Commonwealth in the last calendar 

year including state commissions, assessments, association license fees, occupational license 

fees, fines, penalties and miscellaneous revenues, other than unclaimed wagers, paid to the 

Massachusetts State Racing Commission and Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 

RACING 2019 

Commissions     $ 127,787 

Assessments           124,415 

Association Lic. Fees          109,500 

Occupational Lic. Fees              40,735 

Fines                13,450 

Total       $ 415,887 
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Guest and Secondary Sites Customer Code 
Ajax Downs (Ontario, Canada) PIC 
AmWest Entertainment (OTB’s and ADW)  
Triple Crown (South Dakota) NSC 
The Greenbrier Resort (West Virginia) GBR 
Coeur D'Alene Casino (Idaho) WRL 
AmWest Accounts AWA 
